

CA No. 14-15670

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KATIE KANE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CHOBANI, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, San Jose Division
No. CV 12-2425-LHK
(Honorable Lucy H. Koh)**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE,
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Cory L. Andrews
Richard A. Samp
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

November 15, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE DISTRICT COURT FAITHFULLY APPLIED THE PROPER PLEADING STANDARDS IMPOSED BY RULES 8(a) AND 9(b)	11
A. Rule 8(a) Required District Court Dismissal	12
B. Rule 9(b) Required District Court Dismissal	15
II. APPELLANTS FAILED TO PLEAD A LEGALLY ADEQUATE “ONLY NATURAL INGREDIENTS” CLAIM	18
A. The Complaint Confirms That Appellants Knew Chobani Yogurt Contains Color Additives	20
B. Appellants’ New “Highly Processed” Claim Fails to Provide Sufficient Details to Plead a Plausible Cause of Action	23
III. APPELLANTS’ “UNLAWFUL” CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THEY HAVE NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGED RELIANCE	25
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DISMISSING APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS WITH PREJUDICE	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12, 13, 15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7, 12, 13, 15, 30
<i>Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn's, LLC</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 223 (2006)	19
<i>Chodos v. W. Publ'g Co.</i> , 292 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Concha v. London</i> , 62 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir, 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1183 (1996)	16
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	12
<i>DPWN Holdings (USA), Inc. v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Durrell v. Sharp Healthcare</i> , 183 Cal. App. 4th 1350 (2010)	11
<i>Fayer v. Vaughn</i> , 649 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , 575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	16
<i>In re Glenfeld, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 42 F.3d 1541 (9th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009)	8, 11, 20, 26
<i>In re Vantive Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 283 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011)	17, 20, 26

	Page(s)
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	30
<i>Merritt v. Countrywide Financial Corp.</i> , 759 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Salameh v. Tarsadia Hotel</i> , 726 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2013)	24, 25
<i>Sateriale v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 777 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 553 (1998)	18
<i>Swartz v. KPMG LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA</i> , 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Zixiang Li v. Kerry</i> , 710 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2013)	29

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2	20
21 U.S.C. § 331	25
Unfair Competition Law (UCL), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 <i>et seq.</i> . . . <i>passim</i>	
§ 17200	18
§ 17204	8, 19, 20, 26
§ 17204 (2003)	18
False Advertising Law (FAL), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Consumers Legal Remedies Act (CLRA), Cal. Civil Code § 1750 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 110760	25

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous:	
21 C.F.R. § 101.22(a)(3)	21
21 C.F.R. § 101.22(a)(4)	21
21 C.F.R. § 101.22(k)	21
58 Fed. Reg. 2302 (1993)	21
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 8(a)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 9(b)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 12(b)	4
Rule 12(b)(6)	11
William H. Dance, <i>Federal Courts in California Split Over Standing to Sue for “Unlawful” Food Labeling</i> , WLF Legal Opinion Letter, Mar. 14, 2014	31
Richard J. Pockner, <i>Why the Iqbal and Twombly Decisions are Steps in the Right Direction</i> , The Federal Lawyer, May 2010	13
